Additionally, to the compliance of the said threshold, according to article 1.2.2.1.2 

of Decree 1625, there will be need to prepare and submit the Local and Master File 

for transactions carried out with related parties, when their annual cumulative 

amount exceeds the equivalent to forty-five thousand (45,000) Tax Value Units 

(approximately EUR 491.000) for the reporting fiscal year. 

If the transaction is carried out with companies located, residing or domiciled in 

non-cooperating jurisdictions with low or no taxation or preferential tax regimes,

[...]

Value Units (approximately EUR 109.000) for the reporting fiscal year. 

In the case of the Country-by-Country report there will be need to prepare and 

submit it if the multinational group has obtained consolidated revenues for 

accounting purposes equal to or greater than eighty-one million (81,000,000) Unit 

of Tax Value-UVTs (approximately EUR 750.000.000) in the immediately 

preceding taxable period. 

http://www.secretariasenado.gov.co/senado/basedoc/estatuto_tributario.html
http://www.secretariasenado.gov.co/senado/basedoc/estatuto_tributario.html